

Daniel P. Wolf, Executive Secretary

NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD

Issued: June 7, 2019

In the Matter of the Application of Elk Creek Solar, LLC for a Certificate of Need for the up to 80 MW Elk Creek Solar Project in Rock County, Minnesota

PUC Docket Number: IP7009/CN-19-351

Comment Period: Initial comment period closes on June 28, 2019 at 4:30pm

Reply comment period closes July 8, 2019 at 4:30pm

Comments received after the close of the comment period may or may not be considered by the Commission.

Topics Open for Comment:

- Should the Commission grant the Certificate of Need (CN) filing requirement exemptions as requested by Elk Creek Solar, LLC?
- Are there other issues or concerns related to this matter?

Background: Elk Creek Solar, LLC (Elk Creek) is proposing to construct an up to 80-megawatt photovoltaic solar-energy generating system at a single site in Rock County, Minnesota. On May 28, 2019, Elk Creek filed a Petition requesting exemption from certain CN application requirements pursuant to Minn. Rule 7849.0200, Subp. 6. Elk Creek asserts that the information requirements for which it is requesting exemption are not applicable to independent power producers and may be satisfied by submittal of an alternative document.

Filing Requirements: Utilities, telecommunications carriers, official parties, and state agencies are **required** to file documents using the Commission's electronic filing system (eFiling). All parties, participants and interested persons are encouraged to use eFiling: <u>mn.gov/puc</u>, select *eFiling*, and follow the prompts.

Submit Public Comments: Visit <u>mn.gov/puc</u>, select *Speak Up!* to find this docket, and add your comments to the discussion or email your comments to <u>publicadvisor.puc@state.mn.us</u>.

Full Case Record: See all documents filed in this docket via the Commission's website at <u>mn.gov/puc</u>, select *Search eDockets*, enter the year (19) and the docket number (*351*), select *Search*.

PHONE 651-296-0406 • TOLL FREE 1-800-657-3782 • FAX 651-297-7073 121 7th Place East • Suite 350 • Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-2147 <u>MN.GOV/PUC</u> **Subscribe** to receive email notification when new documents are filed in this docket at <u>mn.gov/puc</u>, select *Subscribe* and follow the prompts.

Questions about this docket or Commission process and procedure? Contact Commission staff, Michael Kaluzniak, at <u>Mike.Kaluzniak@state.mn.us</u>, or 651-201-2257.

Change your mailing preferences: Email <u>docketing.puc@state.mn.us</u> or call Leesa Norton at 651-201-2246.

To request this document in another format such as large print or audio, call 651.296.0406 (voice). Persons with a hearing or speech impairment may call using their preferred Telecommunications Relay Service or email <u>consumer.puc@state.mn.us</u> for assistance.